
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Introduction and Apologies    

 To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 
 
2. Notes of the Meetings held on 12 June and 26 July 2012   (Pages 1 - 116) 

 To agree for accuracy the notes of the meetings. 
 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 

12 June and 26 July 2012 (10 mins)   
 

 To receive an update from the matters arising from the notes of the meetings. 
 
4. What our Elected Members Have Been Doing (10 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 County Councillor Tony Winder 
 
To note feedback from work undertaken by the Chair of the Board and our Elected 
Members including Members' visits. 

 
What have our Young People been doing? 
 
5. CoPE (Certificate of Personal Effectiveness) (15 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 Gwen Monk, Mark Robson and Young People 
 
To receive a presentation on the CoPE scheme which is a tool used to engage 
young people in accessing education as a positive thing. 

 
6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (15 mins)    

 Young People and Laura Goodfellow 
 
To receive feedback on the work our young people have been doing. 

 
What Do We Need To Know? 
 
7. Assisted Boarding Conference (5 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 Sue Parr 
 
To receive feedback from the conference. 

 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Thursday, 6th September, 2012 at 6.00 pm  

Oak Room, Woodlands Conferencing Centre, Southport Road, Chorley, PR7 1QR 



8. Government's Adoption Plan (5 mins)   (Pages 117 - 120) 

 Anne-Marie Ranson 
 

To note the attached briefing note on the Government's Adoption Action Plan and 
Lancashire's response to it. 

 
9. Inspection Framework (30 mins)    

 Tony Morrissey 
 

To work in groups to discuss the Inspection Framework. 
 
10. Performance Indicators (5 mins)   (Pages 121 - 128) 

 Debbie Duffell 
 

To note Lancashire's performance indicators. 
 

What More Do We Want to Do As A Board? 
 
11. Feedback from the Young People's Corporate Parenting 

Board held on 26 July 2012 (10 mins)   
 

 Young People and Laura Goodfellow 
 

To receive feedback from the young people on how they felt the meeting on 26 
July 2012 had gone and how they would like to see future meetings progressing 
and what they would do differently. 

 
12. Action Plan (5 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 CC Winder/Louise Taylor 
 

To note the priorities for 2013. 
 
13. What's Changed Tool (5 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 Young People 
 

To note the tool and as a Board agree to its use for future meetings. 
 
14. Grant Funding Applications Process (5 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 Young People and Laura Goodfellow 
 

To look at ways of improving the process and involving young people in the 
decision making of the applications. 

 
15. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 Tuesday, 4 December 2012 at 6.00pm in Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, 
PR1 8RJ. 

 

Information Item 
16. Grant Funding Applications   (Pages 129 - 138) 

 To note the document attached. 



 





 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th June, 2012 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Tony 

Winder 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Mrs 
Pat Case 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Carolyn Evans 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Stan 
Leadbetter 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Jennifer Mein 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Louise Taylor - Director for Specialist Services, DCYP, LCC 
 Amy - Central CiCC Rep 
 Tasha - Central CiCC Rep 
 Kris - Central CiCC Rep 
 Michelle - East CiCC Rep 
 Liam - East CiCC Rep 
 Co-opted members  
   
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, LCC 
 Marcellus Couzins - Ambassador for Young People 
 Ismail Karolia - Ambassador for Young People 
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, LCC 
   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Manager, 

LCC (Clerk) 
 Laura Goodfellow - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 
 Louise Mackender de 

Cari 
- Strategic Integrated Service Development 
Team, LCC 

 Suzie Evans - Communications Team, LCC 
 Joanna Hunt - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 
 Sam Parker - Governance Team, LCC 
 Julie Sumner - County Volunteer Service, LCC 
 Lesley Tiffen - representing Integrated Services, LCC 
 Anthony Moorcroft - CYP Residential Care Services, LCC 
 Graham Whalley - Young Lancashire 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
2 

 

 Brendan Lee - ACERS Residential, LCC 
 Chantel Finley - Customer Feedback Team, LCC 
 Rosslynne Selous-

Hodges 
- Customer Feedback Team, LCC 

 
  
 
20. Introduction  and Apologies 

 
Introductions around the room were made and apologies were noted from County 
Councillors Kay and Taylor and Paul Armitage, Lin Fisher, David Galt, Sam 
Gorton, Paul Hegarty, Mark Hudson, Hannah Peake, Jane Simpson and Cath 
Randall.  
 
 
21. Appointment of Chair 

 
The Board noted that County Councillor Tony Winder is the Chair of the Board for 
the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 
22. Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
The Board noted that County Councillor Margaret Brindle is the Deputy Chair of 
the Board for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 
23. Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
The Board noted its current membership and terms of reference. 
 
The Chair drew the Board's attention to the fact that Linda Massey had resigned 
as a member of the Board and asked that the Board agree to the appointment of 
Dr Nicky Bamford as Designated Doctor on the Board. 
 
In agreeing the appointment of Dr Bamford the Chair placed on record thanks to 
Linda Massey for her contribution to the work of the Board, particularly during the 
recent Ofsted Inspection. 
 
24. Notes of the Meeting held on 17 April 2012 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
25. Matters Arising from Notes of the Meeting held on 17 April 2012 

 
In respect of minute 12 Kathy Ashworth led the Board through the report attached 
to these notes on the feasibility report on the Education Champions scheme 
discussed at a previous meeting.  Taking into consideration all the facts and the 
other projects being undertaken in this area the Board agreed to not pursue 
further the idea of an 'Education Champions Scheme' similar to the scheme 

Page 2



 
3 

 

operated in London Borough of Barnet, but rather to support the Virtual Schools 
development of 'education champions for looked after children and young 
people'. 
 
 
26. Chair's Report including Members' Visits  

 
Members who had undertaken visits to residential homes updated the Board on 
their findings. 
 
CC Brindle informed the Board that whilst most areas of the Haven were good a 
concern had been expressed regarding condensation in a bathroom.  Brendan 
Lee agreed to take action on this issue. 
 
CC Evans informed the Board that she was impressed by the young people in the 
home and the level of record-keeping was very good.  CC Evans was 
disappointed that a recent Ofsted inspection result was given the rating it was 
because of the fact that the carpet had been reported as needing replacing but 
had not yet been completed. 
 
CC Case informed the Board that she together with CC Brindle and Winder had 
earlier that day visited Autumn House.  They were impressed by the décor and it 
was good all round.  Regarding the Home's name it was felt that the young 
people should have the opportunity to re-name it. 
 
The Chair told the Board he was giving his time on this agenda to Brendan Lee 
who was to update the Board on the new Ofsted framework for inspection. 
 
Brendan took the Board through the documents attached to these notes. 
 
The Board questioned how consistent the new framework was, the potential for 
inconsistencies in judgements and the methodology of making judgements. 
 
The Board agreed to give its support to the Local Authority in any appropriate 
challenge where the authority feels a judgement may be wrong. 
 
27. Participation of Children and Young People  

 
Lesley Tiffin led the Board through the slides attached to these notes. 
 
Anthony Moorcroft emphasised the way they carry out successful participation by 
not labelling and by making it fun. 
 
Lesley briefed the Board on the process being followed in respect of the contract 
to provide the Children in Care Council. 
 
It was noted that the Board would be kept informed via Sue Parr as 
commissioner of the running of the Children in Care Council. 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 
28. A to Z  

 
Suzie Evans led the Board in discussion as to the latest version of the A to Z. 
 
The Board noted that a distribution plan was being drawn up with a planned 
launch date of 1 August 2012.  Suzie agreed to circulate the draft distribution list 
so that it can be added to as necessary. 
 
The Board noted the intention to keep the document updated and fresh and that 
the Communications Group of the Corporate Parenting Board would be 
responsible for the monitoring of the document. 
 
29. Work of CiCC  

 
Laura Goodfellow led the Board through the presentation attached to these 
notes. 
 
The Young People fedback from each of the Areas North, Central and East. 
 
Michelle fedback from the residential weekend they had just been on which all 
young people agreed was really good and thanks were given to Laura for 
organising the weekend. 
 
30. Positive Activities  

 
Graham Whalley led the Board in some group work around positive activities for 
young people.  Graham outlined that the intention was to use the information 
from this meeting at the Contribute and Engage Children's Trust Priority Group on 
17 July and then come back to the meeting of the Board on 6 September. 
 
The Board split into groups and considered the activities young people currently 
do and would wish to do.  The findings of the groups are attached to the notes of 
this meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the flipcharts would be typed up and further considered by 
the young people prior to the Contribute and Engage Group meeting. 
 
31. Action Plan  

 
The Board noted that the action plan for 2012/13 was being developed by using 
the aims set out in the ambitions document, together with the pledge and any 
relevant additions as felt appropriate. 
 
The Plan would be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Louise Taylor and 
sent to the young people for confirmation before the next meeting. 

Page 4



 
5 

 

 
32. Friends 4 U  

 
Julie Sumner led the Board through the presentation attached to these notes. 
 
A number of questions were asked seeking clarity as to the remit of the project 
and whether it was addressing the need as identified by the then shadow 
Corporate Parenting Board from over two years ago. 
 
Regarding the view that 18 was too late to be starting this scheme the Board was 
reminded of the Independent Visitor Scheme which is commissioned from the 
Children's Society and it was agreed that Julie meet with Jo Hunt to build a way 
of this scheme supporting the transition from one scheme to the next at age 18. 
 
It was also agreed that if any members of the Board want to link with Julie to 
discuss some of the issues raised they should do so. 
 
Notwithstanding the concerns above the pilot project was noted. 
 
33. Leaving Care - Semi Independent Supported Accommodation  

 
Louise Mackender de Cari gave a verbal presentation on the position relating to 
the use of those residential homes which have recently closed or scheduled to 
close. 
 
In the ambitions document there is a commitment to exploring the use of released 
capital for conversation of current premises, to provide supported 
accommodation to care leavers or those returning for the holidays from 
university. 
 
The Board was informed that earlier that day a number of members had attended 
a regional seminar on homelessness and agreed that in the light of the 
information raised at the seminar and the wish that young people want providers 
to have quality places/facilities in a good location and to a good standard this 
proposal be re-visited. 
 
34. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted that the next meeting will be the Young People's led meeting on 
Thursday, 26 July 2012 at 2.00pm – venue to be confirmed. 
 
The meeting scheduled for 18 September 2012 has now been changed to 
Thursday, 6 September 2012 at 6.00pm in the Elm Room, Woodlands 
Conferencing Centre, Chorley. 
 
35. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The current position regarding applications was noted. 
 

Page 5



 
6 

 

36. Adoption Scorecard 
 

The Board noted the introduction of the scorecard and that it would be the subject 
of an item on a future agenda. 
 
37. Showcasing of Good Practice 

 
The Board noted that the ADCS has asked if authorities can identify examples of 
good practice. 
 
It was agreed that a submission be made highlighting the way the Board has 
changed to increase the active engagement of young people who now chair one 
meeting and lead discussion in others; the pledge which the Board monitors at 
meetings; the fact that all elected members on the board take a lead for one of 
the priorities; the Board's intention to try a 'dragon's den' and speed dating 
approach to 'bottom' issues to increase creative thinking to improve services and 
of course keep the young people engaged in meetings and the children in care 
council. 
 
38. North West Regional Corporate Parent Conference 

 
The arrangements for the Conference as mentioned in the date of next meeting 
above were noted. 
 
 

Page 6



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\4\1\ai00006148\$2zq5j41d.doc 

Corporate Parenting Board        12th June 2012 
 

Feedback Report on the feasibility of an Education Champions 
Scheme in Lanca
[...]
g
e
 7

7
P

age 83



������

•  ���	���!"�

�
	���������

�	�����������

#"��	���

• �������	�
�������
����������

• $��������������	������
������

����������������
�������

	�����
���
�

• �	�������������������
	�������

������	��������������

���������� �����������	�
������

	����%���	��������	
�����&

• ��������
�'�
�

P
a
g
e
 7

8
P

age 84



��������
• 1����������������������������

������������������%�

���������;

• ��������%���(� ���������������

�������������)���������������

�������� �� ������������������

• #��������� ���� �;��1����

���������������������������

���������������� ���������;

• <����%��������������������

�����%���(� ���������

��������
������������������������

���������	 �������������

�����������������������;

• 7��������������������(� �����

�%%� ���;

��������

• <��� ��������������������

�����������������������;

P
a
g
e
 7

9
P

age 85



P
a
g
e
 8

0
P

age 86



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 26th July, 2012 at 2.00 pm in 
Plungington Youth & Community Centre, Brook St, Preston, PR1 7NB 
 
 
Present: Members  
 County Councillor Tony 

Winder 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Mrs 
Pat Case 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Andrea Kay 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Carolyn Evans 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Jennifer Mein 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Vivien Taylor 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers 
 Louise Taylor - Director for Specialist Services, Directorate 

for Children and Young People, Lancashire 
County Council 

 Kieran - representing Children in Care Council 
 Kris - representing Children in Care Council 
 Liam - representing Children in Care Council 
 Co-opted members  
 Paul Armitage - or Paul Hegarty, representing Children's 

Social Care, Lancashire County Council 
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Ismail Karolia - Ambassador for Young People 
 Cath Randall - representing Primary Care Trust/Lancashire 

County Council 
 Nicola Bamford - Designated GP, representing Health 
 Other Attendees  
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, Lancashire 

County Council 
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, Lancashire County 

Council 
 Laura Goodfellow - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 
 Louise Mackender de 

Cari 
- Strategic Integrated Service Development 
Team, Lancashire County Council 

Page 87



 
2 

 

 Linda Harmer Jones - Independent Reviewing Officers 
 Paul Maher - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 
 Chris Berry - Virtual Schools. Lancashire County Council 
 Mark Robson - Virtual Schools, Lancashire County Council 
 
  
 
39. Introductions and Apologies 

 
Introductions were made round the room and it was noted that Kris would Chair 
this meeting, with support from County Councillor Winder. 
 
Apologies were noted from Amy, Liam, Marcellus and Tasha 
 
40. Healthy Eating  

 
Liam led the Board through a presentation on healthy eating. 
 
The Board undertook some group exercises regarding the balance of the various 
food groups and the challenge of providing food for ten people on a budget of 
£30 per day. 
 
The Board in groups also recorded its ideas for advocating healthy eating and 
these ideas have been attached to these notes. 
 
41. Communicating with Young People 

 
Kieron led the Board through a brief session on how best to communicate with 
young people. 
 
The Board, in groups, discussed the various options and these have been 
recorded on the sheets attached to this. 
 
42. 10 minute break 

 
43. Involvement in Formal Meetings 

 
Kris led the Board in a discussion regarding the involvement of children and 
young people in formal meetings such as: reviews and Corporate Parenting 
Board and the use of the 'Golden Rules'. 
 
The Board noted down its suggestions which are attached to these notes.  The 
Board also welcomed the fact the Burnley Children's Trust Board are looking at 
the Golden Rules to see if they may be used as a way of communicating with 
Children and Young People. 
 
44. What Next?   

 

Page 88



 
3 

 

Kris led the Board in considering what were hot topics for young people at the 
moment. 
 
The Board felt the topics included interacting with Social Workers, County 
Councillors to visit Children in Care Council (CiCC) meetings, difficulties in 
reaching all Children in Care, transport to CiCC meetings, membership, structure 
and size of the CiCC. 
 
45. AOB  

 
There were no items of any other business identified. 
 
46. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted that its next meeting was to be held on 6 September in the Oak 
Room, Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley at 6pm (refreshments available 
from 5.30pm).and that Dr Maggie Atkinson, Children's Commissioner for England 
would be in attendance. 
 

Page 89



Page 90



Breakfast Porridge with skimmed milk Warm drink 

 Banana/apple  

Lunch Sandwiches – wholemeal bread  

 Cheese and tomato Fruit, water 

Tea Spaghetti Bolognese with 
vegetables in it 

Orange juice 

 

1. Questionnaire. 

2. More involvement in menu and shopping lists. 

3. More involvement in helping with cooking leading to taking the lead with 

cooking meal. 

 

Minute Item 40

Page 1Page 91



Page 2Page 92



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

£30  Breakfast 

 

£2.80  24 Weetabix biscuits 

£2.00  2 litres milk 

£2.50  Jacket potato     Bananas 

£1.00  Margarine/low fat spread   Juice 

£3.00  Beans      Water 

£4.00  Cheese 

 

  Spaghetti Bolognese 

 

£3.00  Pasta 

£6.00  Minced beef 

£0.20  Tomatoes – 4 tins   Grow your own veg, herbs, spices 

       Source locally fresh produce 

 

Meat/Fish 
Veg/Fru
[...]
et the right kind 
of people for our children who need to be adopted. 

• Finding the right adopter for the right child or children as early as possible.  We 
have a traffic light system for every child who needs to be placed with adopters 
which helps us to make sure we are doing everything we can to find a family as 
quickly as we possibly can. 

• Meeting with Judges to work out how to shorten the time it takes for the Court to 
make a decision.  The Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board is helping with 
this. 

• Use lots of different ways to find enough adopters and make sure that we train 
them well to care for the children we place with them. 

• Work closely with other local authorities and learn from their good ideas. 

• We are starting a new way of approving some people as adopters so that 
children do not have to change placements as often.  To start with we hope to get 
15 carers who we can have as both Foster and Adoptive Parents.  
 

Conclusion 
 
Some of the action that was necessary for us to take has already been completed.  A 
report will be presented to the Directors in Children and Young People's Directorate 
on the 26 September explaining what work we have been doing to improve. 
 
Decisions required 
 
The report is for information though questions may be asked of the report author.  
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Anne-Marie Ranson 
Adoption Service Manager 
County Hall Offices room B20 
Telephone number 01772 534965 
anne-marie.ranson@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
Date of report production: 7th August 2012 

Page 119



Page 120



1 

 

Performance Report on Corporate Parenting Board Priorities  

Leaving Care: CYP are fully prepared for adulthood and make a good start to adult life 

Leaving Care 
Priority 1 Care Leavers in EET 

Current Performance 
(at 30th June 2012) 

2011/12 
Performance  

Performance 
Direction 

The proportion of care leavers in employment, 
education & training at age 19 

45.5% 
(10 care leavers) 

51.6% � 
 

A high percent
[...]

o
rp

o
ra

te
 P

a
re

n
ti
n
g
 B

o
a
rd

 f
u
n
d
in

g
 o

r 
ti
e
s
 i
n
 w

it
h
 p

ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
 i
n
 

C
C

Y
P

 P
la

n
 a

n
d
 i
n
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
e
c
o
n
o
m

ic
 c

lim
a
te

 w
o
u
ld

 m
e
a
n
 t
h
a
t 

C
L
A

 a
rg

u
a
b
ly

 a
re

 r
e
c
e
iv

in
g
 o

v
e
r 

a
n
d
 a

b
o
v
e
 w

h
a
t 
o
th

e
rs

 

re
c
e
iv

e
d
  
a
n
d
 i
t 
s
u
b
s
id

is
e
s
 s

ta
ff
. 
 T

h
e
re

 i
s
 a

ls
o
 p

o
te

n
ti
a
l 
fo

r 
it
 t
o
 

s
e
t 
a
 p

re
c
e
d
e
n
c
e
 o

f 
th

is
 n

a
tu

re
.

Page 136



6

H
a
v
e
rh

o
lt

C
h
ild

re
n
's

H
o
m

e
, 
2
4
A

 

H
a
v
e
rh

o
lt

C
lo

s
e
, 
C

o
ln

e
, 

B
B

8
 9

S
N

T
o
 f
u
n
d
 a

 

c
o
n
s
e
rv

a
to

ry
 a

t 

th
e
 b

a
c
k
 o

f 
th

e
 

h
o
u
s
e

M
is

s
 S

a
ra

h
 H

ill
, 

A
s
s
is

ta
n
t

M
a
n
a
g
e
r,

H
a
v
e
rh

o
lt
 C

C
H

£
3
0
,0

0
0
.0

0

It
 w

o
u
ld

 b
e
 i
n
a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 t
o
 s

u
b
s
id

is
e
 a

c
ti
v
it
y
 o

f 
th

is
 k

in
d
 

b
e
c
a
u
s
e
 t
h
e
re

 w
o
u
ld

 b
e
 i
n
s
u
ff
ic

ie
n
t 
fu

n
d
s
 .
to

 c
o
v
e
r 

s
im

ila
r 

re
q
u
e
s
ts

 f
ro

m
 o

th
e
r 

h
o
m

e
s
. 
 T

h
e
 l
in

k
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 r

e
q
u
e
s
t 
a
n
d
 

th
e
 C

h
ild

re
n
 a

n
d
 Y

o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p
le

's
 P

la
n
 i
s
 t
e
n
u
o
u
s
. 
 I
t 
w

o
u
ld

n
't 

b
e
 

a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 t
o
 s

u
b
s
id

is
e
 a

c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 w

h
ic

h
 i
n
v
o
lv

e
 s

ta
ff
 a

n
d
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt

 a
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 w

h
ic

h
 a

rg
u
a
b
ly

 o
th

e
r 

fa
m

ili
e
s
 i
n
 s

u
c
h
 a

n
 

e
c
o
n
o
m

ic
 d

o
w

n
tu

rn
 c

o
u
ld

 n
o
t 
a
ff
o
rd

.

Page 137



Page 138


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meetings held on 12 June and 26 July 2012
	Minutes 26/07/2012

	8 Government's Adoption Plan (5 mins)
	10 Performance Indicators (5 mins)
	Lancashire CLA Information

	16 Grant Funding Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th September, 2012 at 6.00 pm in 
Oak Room, Woodlands Conferencing Centre, Southport Road, Chorley, PR7 

1QR 
 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Tony 

Winder 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Mrs 
Pat Case 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Carolyn Evans 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Stan 
Leadbetter 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Jennifer Mein 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Lin Fisher - representing Foster Carers 
 David Galt - representing Adoptive Parents 
 Louise Taylor - Director for Specialist Services, Directorate 

for Children and Young People, Lancashire 
County Council 

   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Paul Armitage - representing Children's Social Care, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Marc Couzins - Ambassador for Young People 
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, Lancashire 

County Council 
   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, Lancashire County 

Council 
 Laura Goodfellow - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 
 Paul Hegarty - Children's Social Care 
 Debbie Duffell - Integrated Health, Lancashire County 

Council 



 
2 

 

 Gwen Monk - Temporary Unit Manager, Crestmoor, 
Lancashire County Council 

 Tony Morrissey - Head of Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit, 
Lancashire County Council 

 Anne-Marie Ranson - Adoption Services, Lancashire County 
Council 

 Mark Robson - The Virtual School, Lancashire County 
Council 

 Barbara Bennett - Customer Feedback Team, Lancashire 
County Council 

 Sue Cooper - Mediation and Disagreement Resolution 
Service, Lancashire County Council 

 Dr Maggie Atkinson - Children's Commissioner for England 
 Brendan Lee - ACERS, Lancashire County Council 
 Sally Allen - Safeguarding Manager 
 Anthony Moorcroft - Temporary Unit Manager 
 
  
 
47. Introduction and Apologies 

 
Introductions around the room were made and apologies were noted from County 
Councillors Kay and Taylor and Nicola Bamford, Mark Hudson, Ismail Karolia and 
Cath Randall. 
 
48. Notes of the Meetings held on 12 June and 26 July 2012 

 
The notes of the meetings held on 12 June and 26 July 2012 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
49. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 12 June and 

26 July 2012 
 

There were no matters arising from the previous meetings. 
 
50. What our Elected Members Have Been Doing 

 
CC Winder updated the Board on the various meetings, visits and actions he had 
been involved in as the Chair of the Board. 
 
CC Evans told the Board of the activities she carried out with a young person 
from The Willows over a week recently.  The activities included a visit to a 
hospital as the young person was intending to pursue a career in the health 
service. 
 
The Board was also told that the young person was to undertake a six month 
work placement at Derian House, Chorley. 
 
 



 
3 

 

51. CoPE (Certificate of Personal Effectiveness) 
 

The Board received a great presentation from young people involved in the CoPE 
programme. 
 
The Presentation is available on request from the Clerk. 
 
The Young Person's Ambassador led the thanks to the young people for being 
such an inspiration in undertaking this work. 
 
52. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 

 
The young people from LINX presented to the Board details of the work they had 
been undertaking in the area groups, a copy of the presentation is available on 
request from the Clerk. 
 
The young people asked the Board to agree to collate an information pack for 
Care Leavers. 
 
The young people also raised at this point the changes they would wish to see in 
respect of the current way grant applications are considered.  They would 
particularly like to move to a similar way to how the young people service 
consider grants, maybe even have a Dragons Den approach! 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Board agreed to consider this at the de-briefing 
meeting on 1 October and to agree the new process with the young people. 
 
53. Assisted Boarding Conference 

 
The Board receive d an update on this area from Sue Parr. 
 
The Board noted that it is hoped that with Lancashire and Cumbria working 
together between two to four young people can be supported with being a 
boarder.  It was hoped to identify two young people within the next month. 
 
In response to questions it was noted that work was on-going as to the definition 
of children on the edge of care and that the likely age of the young people to be 
identified would be of secondary school age ie 11 and older. 
 
54. Government's Adoption Plan 

 
Anne-Marie Ranson introduced the report circulated with the agenda on this 
important area of work. 
 
In response to a number of queries Anne-Marie agreed to meet David Galt 
outside the meeting to discuss in more detail. 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

55. Inspection Framework 
 

Tony Morrissey led the Board through a number of questions which are part of 
the current consultation, a copy of the presentation is available on request from 
the Clerk. 
 
The Board, in groups, looked at the various questions and produced responses 
on flipcharts. 
 
It was agreed that the responses would form the basis of a response, which 
would be agreed by CC Winder and Louise Taylor on behalf of the Board. 
 
56. Performance Indicators 

 
The Board considered a set of figures relating to performance against agreed 
priorities areas. 
 
There were a number of issues raised and the Board felt it would be helpful to 
have available a more detailed analysis behind the figures.  Officers agreed to do 
this for future reports. 
 
57. Feedback from the Young People's Corporate Parenting Board held 

on 26 July 2012 
 

The Board was told by the young people that communication with young people 
is a key priority and that they would like the Board to look at various ways of 
communicating with young people. 
 
It was agreed that this be discussed at the de-briefing on 1 October and a way of 
the Board communicating with young people be presented to the meeting in 
December. 
 
58. Action Plan 

 
The action plan would be brought to the December meeting taking into 
consideration the priorities identified at the conference held earlier today, and 
such initiatives as CoPE, Friends 4U, communication and boarding provision. 
 
59. What's Changed Tool 

 
It was agreed that the Board would look to use the What's Changed Tool together 
with the action plan from each future meeting. 
 
60. Grant Funding Applications Process 

 
It was noted that the Board had discussed this as part of the LINX item earlier in 
the agenda. 
 
 



 
5 

 

61. Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 

The Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Tuesday, 4 
December 2012 at 6.00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
The Board was informed that this date was subject to change. 
 
62. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The current position regarding applications was noted. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank Maggie Atkinson for coming to both the 
conference and the meeting of the Board. 
 
Maggie Atkinson thanked Lancashire for the genius of having the confidence to 
host the conference and that a lot of "light bulb moments" were clearly seen 
during the conference. 
 


